
COMMENT:   It is not stated whether the £3.9million figure is gross, or net of proceeds 
following the development/disposal of the existing fire and police station sites in 
Stowmarket.   

RESPONSE:   The £3.9m figure is the total project cost including the land purchase and does 
not take account of an y Capital receipts either the PCC or Suffolk Fire a d Rescue 
might receive for the sale of their existing sites. 

 
COMMENT:   It remains unsatisfactory that a town the size of Stowmarket has no public 

access to the Police Station.  The opportunity should have been taken to correct 
the current situation.  The decision was made several months ago to close all the 
Public enquiry Offices at Police Stations other than those at the main Town Centre 
locations of Ipswich, Lowestoft and Bury St Edmunds.  

RESPONSE:   This decision was only taken after surveys and studies to gauge both the 
amount and nature of public enquiry visits to stations which by their number and 
nature of enquiry it really did not justify the expense of maintaining Public Enquiry 
offices in every location which at that time included Stowmarket.  With mobile 
telephony the introduction of the 101 service, improved website details, social 
media options and the installation of help point telephones at every station it was 
felt that there remained good communication options available to the public 24/7 at 
every site which will include an external help point telephone at this facility.   

 
COMMENT:    What will be the difference in fire engine and police response times to, say, 

Lowry Way on Chilton Hall.  Most of the residential development in town is taking 
place the opposite end of the town from the proposed development.  A better 
service would have been available to the residents had a site been found in the 
north rather than the south of the town.  

 RESPONSE:    This Facility, as do both the existing Police and Fire Stations will serve not only 
Stowmarket as a town but the wider Mid Suffolk Rural area and beyond at times as 
well as the major A14/A140 and A12 highway corridors.  Therefore, this location 
should allow for quicker exist to all areas that both Blue light services are called to 
attend.  

 
COMMENT:  I have reviewed the plans and images supplied and it appears that a large 

number of mature trees and hedges will be removed to make room for the 
development. At a time when we should be protecting our natural environment at 
all costs I am writing to request that tree feeling and hedge destruction should be 
kept to an absolute minimum and that many more trees and hedges are planted 
on the grassy area than are shown on the plan of the external works. I would also 
request that a significant proportion of the grassy area be planted with 'bee 
friendly' wildflowers to offset some of the ecological damage done by the felling of 
the existing trees. In addition, I request that every effort should be made during 
design and construction to ensure that this facility runs with the lowest possible 
carbon footprint. 

RESPONSE:  These concerns are noted and it maybe Planners also by way of their approval 
include conditions along the lines of retaining some of the existing trees and hedging 
where it Is possible.  Some landscaping of areas will be undertaken there are gas 
mains located on the road side edges which will prevent deep rooted planting but 



where the layout and operational movement s allow consideration to some re 
planting could be undertaken.  
There are plans to include PV Cells on the roof areas and electric vehicle charging 
points in the car parking areas and the building itself will be insulated and glazed to 
the highest standards required under current building control requirements. 
 

COMMENT:   My only concern with the proposed new joint Fire and Police Station is that 
it will be a considerable distance from the town - great for officers in cars accessing 
the A14 but not so good for public access, which will now be a good 25/30 minute 
walk from the town centre. Please could you advise how this will be mitigated, and 
also whether there will be any impact on the number of foot patrols in the centre 
of Stowmarket?  

RESPONSE:   There is as is the case with the current Police Station at Stowmarket no Police 
Public enquiry office. With mobile telephony the introduction of the 101 service, 
improved website details, social media options and the installation of help point 
telephones at every station it was felt that there remained good communication 
options available to the public 24/7 at every site which will include an external help 
point telephone at this facility.  This Facility, as do both the existing Police and Fire 
Stations serves not only Stowmarket as a town but the wider Mid Suffolk Rural area 
and beyond at times as well as the major A14/A140 and A12 highway corridors.  In 
saying all of that there should be no impact on the current level of patrols in the 
Stowmarket town area as a result of this location which Is still within walking 
distance and easily reached by local SNT patrol cars when needed. 

 
COMMENT:   Having had a look at the proposal for the joint fire/police station I would like 

to express my full support for the project. 
 
COMMENT:   The Town Council warmly welcomes the creation of a new shared facility in 

Stowmarket which will exploit the town’s excellent transport links and provide 
first class facilities for the Emergency Services at the heart of Suffolk. The modern 
design appears appropriate for such a building and the location in the town at the 
junction of the A1120 and B1113 will provide excellent access to the main A14 road 
network.  
The flexibility of the space is important so that the building can be re-configured in 
line with changing needs. With this in mind, the Town Council suggests that the 
access into the garage spaces should be the same size. This will enable the garaging 
of large emergency vehicles at this central location in Suffolk without the need to 
modify the building at a later date. 
(Note: Our interpretation of the plans is that the garage identified for the Salvation 
Army Response Vehicle has a narrower access than that for the Fire Engine.) 


